graduating class, meet the higher education admission standards, and 

declare a major in an approved Oklahoma teacher preparation degree 

program leading to a standard teaching certificate.  To the extent 

that funds are available, scholarships of One Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($1,500.00) per year, renewable for up to three (3) 

additional years for qualified students meeting satisfactory 

academic progress standards in completing a teacher preparation 

degree program leading to a standard teaching certificate, shall be 

awarded to cover costs of tuition, general enrollment fees, other

[...]

fees, books, materials, and services provided by the institution, 

including room and board, in the following manner: 

1.  One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) per academic year for up to 

three (3) academic years for full-time students who have earned less 

than ninety (90) credit hours; and 

2.  Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for the final 

academic year for full-time students who have earned ninety (90) or 

more credit hours.  The maximum amount of scholarship funds awarded 

as provided in this subsection to any qualified student shall not 

exceed Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($5,500.00). 

B.  It is the intent of the Oklahoma Legislature that the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education create a committee 

composed of educators, teacher educators from the participating 

institutions, other professionals from the shortage area fields, and